
FOR HLC MEETING OF: July 18, 2024 
AGENDA ITEM: 5.a 

 
TO: HISTORIC LANDMARKS COMMISSION 

 
THROUGH: Lisa Anderson-Ogilvie, AICP, Deputy Community Development Director 

and Planning Administrator 
 

FROM: JAKE MORRIS, HISTORIC PRESERVATION PLANNER 
 

SUBJECT: APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION ON HISTORIC DESIGN 
REVIEW CASE NO. HIS24-05 FOR INSTALLATION OF FENCE AND 
GATE ON SOUTH END OF BUILDING AND WEST SIDE OF ALLEY OF 
THE ELECTRIC BUILDING (1917). 

 
ISSUE: 
 
Should the Historic Landmarks Commission affirm or reverse the June 5, 2024 decision for 
Historic Design Review case No. HIS24-05, a proposal to install a fence with gate on south 
end of building and west side of alley of the Electric Building (1917), a historic contributing 
resource within the Downtown Salem National Register Historic District on property zoned CB 
(Central Business District) and located at 249 Liberty Street NE (aka 241-249 Liberty Street 
NE-Marion County Assessors Map and Tax Lot number: 073W22DC07301). 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends that the Historic Landmarks Commission AFFIRM the June 5, 2024 
decision, approving the Historic Design Review Case No. HIS24-05, a proposal to install a 
fence with gate on south end of building and west side of alley of the Electric Building (1917), a 
historic contributing building to the Downtown Historic District. 
 
SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:  
 
The applicant submitted Historic Design Review application materials on March 6, 2024. The 
application was deemed complete on April 4, 2024. 
 
A Request for Comments was sent to the neighborhood association, and surrounding property 
owners and tenants within 250 feet of the property pursuant to Salem Revised Code (SRC) 
requirements on April 4, 2024, and a revised Request for Comments was issued on May 15, 
2024 with corrected ownership information. 
 
The Historic Preservation Officer, a Planning Administrator designee, issued a Type II Notice 
of Decision approving the proposal to install the fence and gate on June 5, 2024 per SRC 
300.520 to the applicant, property owner, the CANDO neighborhood association and all 
property owners of record within 250 feet of the proposed work area (Attachment A). 
 
An appeal of the decision was filed by Carole Smith and Eric Kittleson on June 21, 2024 
(Attachment B). The subject property is located within the Central Area Neighborhood 
Association (CANDO). Notice of public hearing was sent to the neighborhood association, and 
surrounding property owners within 250 feet of the property pursuant to Salem Revised Code 
(SRC) requirements on June 28, 2024. Notice of public hearing was also posted on the subject 
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property. As of the date of this staff report no testimony has been received in response to this 
Notice. 
 
The applicant provided an email containing additional information related to the appeal on July 
10, 2024, stating that the evidence submitted demonstrates that they own the alley, and the 
appellant has access as authorized by the existing easement. Further, the applicant states that 
the gate will be freestanding and not attached to any buildings, with a frame covered in 
stretched steel that prevents anyone from climbing it, (Attachment C). 
 
FACTS AND FINDINGS: 
 
Staff has summarized the appeal issues identified in the appeal and provided responses 
below. For the full statement, please refer to Attachment B. 
 
Appeal Issues 
 
1. The placement of the proposed improvement fails to meet SRC 230.040(f)(2)(C) 

requirement that the alteration “be limited in size and scale such that a harmonious 
relationship is created in relationship to the original building ” for two reasons: 

a. The proposed improvement, if climbed, would allow access to the second-floor deck 
of the residential tenant directly above, “creating a security risk which is not 
harmonious with my Client’s original building.” 

 
Staff Response: SRC 230 does not regulate use, but compatibility of size and scale with both 
the existing historic resource and the surrounding historic district. The size and scale of the 
proposed gate assembly is compatible with the existing historic resource and comparable in 
size and scale to previously approved gate assemblies adjacent to similarly sized buildings in 
commercial alleys in the City of Salem, such as the gate assembly located at 494 State Street 
NE (approved in case no. HIS 19-08). The appellants’ concerns are related to security, use 
and functionality and beyond the scope of the applicable criteria in SRC 230.040.  
 

b. The location of the proposed improvements will limit access to the back entrance for 
commercial tenants, removing “the ability to use the back entrance abutting the 
alley, inhibiting access to an original feature of my Client’s Property and 
demonstrating that the proposed improvements are not of a size and scale that 
creates a harmonious relationship with the original buildings.” 

 
Staff Response: While SRC 230 does not regulate access, Historic Preservation staff 
coordinates with other City staff to ensure that the proposal meets applicable Building and Fire 
codes. On April 8, 2024, the Fire Marshall stated that: “The gates across egress path shall 
comply with exit door requirements” and staff added Condition #3 to HIS24-05 to ensure that 
this concern is addressed prior to issuance of the building permit and construction of the fence.     
 
2. While it is acknowledged that the City is not responsible for considering private, legally 

enforceable interests, including easements under SRC 110.060, this does not excuse the 
applicant from demonstrating that the Applicant has consent from the owner of the property 
on which they are developing. The applicant has not provided sufficient evidence to 
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demonstrate that they are the rightful owner of the entirety of the alleyway. The applicant 
claims that they own all but a few inches of the alleyway. The property boundary actually 
extends 12.5 inches into the southern portion of the alleyway. Since the applicant 
misrepresented the extent of ownership interest in the alley, the Application should be 
denied. In alternative, Condition 1 of the decision should be amended to require that the 
Applicant have the property surveyed.  

 
Staff Response:  Staff concurs with the appellant that SRC 110.060 (a) and (b) clearly state 
that the City does not enforce any easement, covenant, condition, restriction, or other 
agreement between private parties.  

 
The HLC does not have the regulatory authority under SRC 230 to require a resurvey. Staff 
requested that the City Surveyor evaluate the existing surveys and provide feedback regarding 
whether the applicant has demonstrated ownership of the alley. At the time of issuance of this 
staff report, the City Surveyor has not provided this information, but it will be provided by the 
time of public hearing. 
 
ALTERNATIVES 

 
The Historic Landmarks Commission may take one of the following actions for Case No. 
HIS24-05. 
 
I.  AFFIRM the June 5, 2024 decision. 
 
Should the HLC choose to affirm the June 5, 2024 decision for HIS24-05, the current approval 
to construct the fence and gate assembly will remain and the applicant will still be required to 
comply with all remaining permitting requirements.   
 
II. MODIFY the June 5, 2024 decision. 
 
The Historic Landmarks Commission could modify the decision, approving the application and 
adding, removing, or editing conditions of approval. 
 
III. REVERSE the June 5, 2024 decision and DENY HIS24-05. 
 
The Historic Landmarks Commission could reverse the June 5, 2024 decision and deny the 
applicant’s request to construct the fence and gate assembly.  
 
 
 
Prepared by Jacob Morris, Historic Preservation Planner III 
 
 
Attachment: A. Decision for Case HIS24-05 
  B. Carole Smith and Eric Kittleson Appeal 
  C. Applicant Testimony July 10, 2024 
 



Si necesita ayuda para comprender esta información, por favor llame  
503-588-6173 

 
DECISION OF THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER 

 
CLASS 2 MINOR HISTORIC DESIGN REVIEW CASE NO.: HIS24-05 
 
APPLICATION NO.: 24-105732-PLN 
 
NOTICE OF DECISION DATE: June 6, 2024 
 
SUMMARY: A proposal to install a fence with gate on south end of building and west 
side of alley of the Electric Building (1917). 
 
REQUEST: Class 2 Minor Historic Design Review of a proposal to install a fence with 
gate on south end of building and west side of alley of the Electric Building (1917), a 
historic contributing resource within the Downtown Salem National Register Historic 
District on property zoned CB (Central Business District) and located at 249 Liberty 
Street NE (aka 241-249 Liberty Street NE-Marion County Assessors Map and Tax 
Lot number: 073W22DC07301). 
 
APPLICANT: Innovative Contractor Solutions LLC (Nicole Milton) 
 
LOCATION: 249 Liberty St NE, Salem OR 97301 
 
CRITERIA: Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapters 230.065 – Guidelines for 
Contributing Historic Buildings 
 
FINDINGS: The findings are in the attached Decision dated June 6, 2024. 
 
DECISION: The Historic Preservation Officer (a Planning Administrator 
designee) APPROVED Class 2 Minor Historic Design Review - Commercial Case 
No. HIS24-05 subject to the following conditions of approval:  
 
Condition 1:  The entirety of the gate assembly and any associated work shall 

occur solely on the applicant’s property, and shall not encroach on 
any adjoining property. 

 
Condition 2:  The applicant must obtain required building permits to ensure the 

proposed gate assembly is compliant with egress, Fire access, and 
all other code requirements.  

 
Condition 3:  The gate assembly must comply with the exit requirements of the 

OSSC (Oregon Structural Specialty Code). 
 
The rights granted by the attached decision must be exercised, or an extension 
granted, by June 22, 2026, or this approval shall be null and void. 
 
Application Deemed Complete:  April 4, 2024  
Notice of Decision Mailing Date:  June 6, 2024 
Decision Effective Date:   June 22, 2024 
State Mandate Date:   August 2, 2024  

Attachment A
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Case Manager: Jake Morris, jjmorris@cityofsalem.net,  503-540-2417 
 
This decision is final unless written appeal and associated fee (if applicable) from an aggrieved 
party is filed with the City of Salem Planning Division, Room 320, 555 Liberty Street SE, Salem OR 
97301, or by email at planning@cityofsalem.net, no later than 5:00 p.m. Friday, June 21, 2024.  
The notice of appeal must contain the information required by SRC 300.1020 and must state 
where the decision failed to conform to the provisions of the applicable code section, SRC 
Chapter(s) 230. The appeal fee must be paid at the time of filing. If the appeal is untimely and/or 
lacks the proper fee, the appeal will be rejected. The Historic Landmarks Commission will review 
the appeal at a public hearing. After the hearing, the Historic Landmarks Commission may amend, 
rescind, or affirm the action, or refer the matter to staff for additional information. 
 
The complete case file, including findings, conclusions and conditions of approval, if any, is 
available for review by contacting the case manager, or at the Planning Desk in the Permit 
Application Center, Room 305, City Hall, 555 Liberty Street SE, during regular business hours. 
 
 
 

http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning 

 
 

mailto:jjmorris@cityofsalem.net
mailto:planning@cityofsalem.net
http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning


BEFORE THE PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF SALEM 
 

DECISION 
 
IN THE MATTER OF APPROVAL OF ) MINOR HISTORIC DESIGN REVIEW 
HISTORIC DESIGN REVIEW )  
CASE NO. HIS24-05 )  
249 LIBERTY STREET NE ) JUNE 6, 2024 
   
In the matter of the application for a Minor Historic Design Review submitted by Nicole Milton 
(Innovative Contractor Solutions LLC) on Behalf of Kerley Commercial LLC, the Historic 
Preservation Officer (a Planning Administrator Designee), having received and reviewed 
evidence and the application materials, makes the following findings and adopts the following 
order as set forth herein. 
 

REQUEST 
 
SUMMARY: A proposal to install a fence with gate on south end of building and west side of 
alley of the Electric Building (1917). 
 
REQUEST: Class 2 Minor Historic Design Review of a proposal to install a fence with gate on 
south end of building and west side of alley of the Electric Building (1917), a historic 
contributing resource within the Downtown Salem National Register Historic District on 
property zoned CB (Central Business District) and located at 249 Liberty Street NE (aka 241-
249 Liberty Street NE-Marion County Assessors Map and Tax Lot number: 073W22DC07301). 
 
A vicinity map illustrating the location of the property is attached hereto, and made a part of 
this decision (Attachment A). 
 

FINDINGS 
 

1. Minor Historic Design Review Applicability 
 
SRC230.020(f) requires Historic Design Review approval for any alterations to historic 
resources as those terms and procedures are defined in SRC 230.The Planning Administrator 
shall render a decision supported by findings that explain conformance or lack thereof with 
relevant design standards, state the facts relied upon in rendering the decision, and explain 
justification for the decision. 
 
BACKGROUND & PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is proposing to install a fence with gate on south end of building and west side of 
alley of the Electric Building (1917). The new fence assembly will be black metal extending 
approximately 12’ across the alleyway and 96” in height. The fence will be composed of black 
metal. End posts will terminate near each building, but not be affixed to either. Each end post 
will be 4”X6” rectangular metal connected by upper and lower horizontal supports of 1 ¾” 
square metal. This frame assembly will be filled with vertical ¾” square tube pickets and black 
expanded metal mesh. The gate will have a standard keypad lock from the outside, and non-
locking handle from the inside (Attachment B). Staff determined that the following standards 
from SRC 230.040(f) Standards for Contributing Resources in Commercial Historic Districts, 
Alterations and Additions are applicable to this project.  
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SUMMARY OF RECORD 
 
The following items are submitted to the record and are available: 1) all materials and 
testimony submitted by the applicant, including any applicable professional studies such as 
traffic impact analysis, geologic assessments, stormwater reports, and; 2) materials, testimony, 
and comments from public agencies, City Departments, neighborhood associations, and the 
public. All application materials are available on the City’s online Permit Application Center at 
https://permits.cityofsalem.net. You may use the search function without registering and enter 
the permit number listed here: 24 105732. 
 
APPLICANT’S STATEMENT 
 
A request for historic design review must be supported by proof that it conforms to all 
applicable criteria imposed by the Salem Revised Code. The applicants submitted a written 
statement, which is included in its entirety as Attachment B in this staff report.  
 
Staff utilized the information from the applicant’s statements to evaluate the applicant’s 
proposal and to compose the facts and findings within the staff report. Salem Revised  
Code (SRC) 230.040(f) Standards for Contributing Resources in Commercial Historic Districts, 
Alterations and Additions are the applicable criteria for evaluation of this proposal.  
 
FACTS & FINDINGS 
 
1. Historic Designation  
 
Under Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapter 230, no exterior portion of a local historic 
resource, contributing, non-contributing building or new construction in a historic district shall 
be erected, altered, restored, moved or demolished until historic design review approval has 
been granted on the basis of the project’s conformity with the applicable criteria in SRC 230. 
Conditions of approval, if any, shall be limited to project modifications required to meet the 
applicable criteria.  
 
According to SRC 230.020(f), historic design review approval shall be granted if the application 
satisfies the applicable standards set forth in Chapter 230. For Class 1 and Class 2 Minor 
Historic Design Review decisions HLC staff, the Historic Preservation Officer (a designee of 
the Planning Administrator), shall render their decision supported by findings that explain 
conformance or lack thereof with relevant design standards, state the facts relied upon in 
rendering the decision, and explain justification for the decision. 
 
2. Historic Significance 

 
The Electric Building (aka. PGE/Yeater buildings) were originally evaluated as ‘historic non-
contributing’ to the Downtown Historic District. At the time of the establishment of the Salem 
Downtown Historic District in 2001, the building was occupied by Anderson’s Sporting Goods 
and the upper portion of the original historic façade of both buildings was covered with a blue 
rectangular synthetic material added in the 1950s to make it appear as one building. The 
owner completed a restoration of the front façade in 2007-2008 and the status of the buildings 

https://permits.cityofsalem.net/
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was changed to ‘historic contributing’ by the Oregon Historic Preservation Office on January 
14, 2013.  
 
3. Neighborhood and Citizen Comments 

 
A. The subject property is located within the Central Area Neighborhood Development 

Organization (CANDO). A Request for Comments was sent to the neighborhood 
association pursuant to Salem Revised Code (SRC) requirements on April 4, 2024, and 
a revised Request for Comments was issued on May, 15, 2024 with corrected 
ownership information.  
 
Comments were received from Michael Livingston, CANDO Vice Chair indicating that 
CANDO does not oppose the proposal. He indicated that the historic characteristics 
would not be diminished by this proposal (Attachment C).  
 

B. A Request for Comments was sent to the neighborhood association, and surrounding 
property owners and tenants within 250 feet of the property pursuant to Salem Revised 
Code (SRC) requirements on April 4, 2024, and a revised Request for Comments was 
issued on May, 15, 2024 with corrected ownership information. Letters of support were 
received from three surrounding property owners, and letters of objection were received 
from two surrounding property owners. Attachment D consists of comments received 
within the required Request for Comment deadlines. Staff responses to comments 
appear below: 

 
1. Eric Kittleston; Carole Smith 

These parties noted that the initial Request for Comments contained obsolete owner 
information.  
 
Staff Response: A corrected notice was issued in response to this concern. 
 

2. Eric Kittleston; Carole Smith 
These parties stated that a private use easement exists for property owners 
adjoining the alley. 
 
Staff Response: Under SRC Sec. 110.060 the UDC is applied independently of any 
private easement or covenant: 
 
Sec. 110.060. - Relationship to private regulations and restrictions. 
 
(a)The UDC shall be applied independently of, and without regard to, any private 
easement, covenant, condition, restriction, or other legally enforceable interest in, or 
obligation imposed on, the use or development of land. 
 
(b)The City does not enforce any easement, covenant, condition, restriction, or other 
agreement between private parties, nor is the UDC generally intended to abrogate, 
annul, or impair such easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, or agreements. 
In those instances where the UDC imposes a greater restriction or higher standards 
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than required by an easement, covenant, condition, restriction, or other agreement 
between private parties, or where the UDC otherwise conflicts with those private 
party agreements, the UDC shall control. 
 

3. Eric Kittleston; Carole Smith 
These parties proposed an alternative location for the project that is located farther 
inside the alley. 
 
Staff Response: Either location would be consistent with the historic design review 
criteria. 
 

4. Carole Smith 
This party stated that the proposed gate assembly will obscure the historic 
skybridge. 
 
Staff Response: As the gate assembly is see-through, no features of either resource 
will be obscured, damaged or destroyed by the proposal. 

 
5. Carole Smith 

This party stated that the applicant does not own the southern 1 foot of the alleyway. 
 
Staff response: In response to this concern, staff contacted the applicant, and the 
applicant provided a survey that supported their assertion that they own all but the 
southernmost 3 inches of the alleyway (Attachment E). In response to the initial 
objection, staff is issuing the condition that the proposed project not encroach on any 
adjoining property. 

 
4. City Department and Public Agency Comments 
 
The Building and Safety Division indicates that the applicant must obtain required building 
permits as egress and Fire access may be affected by the proposed gate assembly.  
 
The Fire Department has stated that gate assembly must comply with the exit requirements of 
the OSSC (Oregon Structural Specialty Code). 
 
Historic Preservation issued the following statements: The entirety of the gate assembly must 
be located solely on the applicant’s property, and shall not encroach on any adjoining property.  
 
5. Historic Design Review 

 
SRC Chapter SRC 230.040(f) Standards for Contributing Resources in Commercial Historic 
Districts, Alterations and Additions are applicable to this project. Table 230-1 defines this 
activity as a Class 2 Minor Historic Design Review. Historic Preservation staff reviewed the 
project proposal and has the following findings for the applicable criterion: 
 
FINDINGS: 
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Criteria: 230.040(f) Alterations and Additions.  
 
(1) Materials.  
(A) Building materials shall be of traditional dimensions. 
  
Finding: The proposed new metal gate is of traditional dimensions. Staff finds that this 
standard has been met.  
 
(B) Material shall be of the same type, quality and finish as original material in the building.  
 
Finding: The proposed new gate will be of metal, a material found throughout the Downtown 
Historic District. Staff finds that this standard has been met.  
 
(C) New masonry added to a building shall, to the greatest degree possible, match the color, 
texture and bonding pattern of the original masonry.  
 
Finding: The applicant is not proposing to install new masonry as a part of this proposal. Staff 
finds that this standard is not applicable to the evaluation of this proposal.  
 
(D) For those areas where original material must be disturbed, original material shall be 
retained to the maximum extent possible.  
 
Finding: The applicant is not proposing to disturb any original material as a result of the 
installation of the new security gate. Staff finds that this standard has been met.  
 
(2) Design.  
(A) Additions shall be located at the rear, or on an inconspicuous side, of the building.  
 
Finding: The proposed new security gate will be installed near the rear of the building, 
spanning the alley behind this resource and the building to the south. Staff finds that this 
standard has been met.  
 
(B) Be designed and constructed to minimize changes to the building.  
 
Finding: The applicant is proposing to install the new security gate by attaching it between two 
freestanding metal columns which will not be attached to either adjacent buildings. This 
method of installation ensures that there will be no alterations to the buildings resulting from 
this proposal. Staff finds that this standard has been met.  
 
(C) Be limited in size and scale such that a harmonious relationship is created in relationship to 
the original building.  
 
Finding: The proposed security gate is the minimum size necessary to ensure that the area 
behind the buildings is secure. The gate will be freestanding between these two resources and 
its scale is compatible with the resource and the surrounding district. Staff finds that this 
standard has been met.  
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(D) Be designed and constructed in a manner that significant historical, architectural or cultural 
features of the building are not obscured, damaged, or destroyed.  
 
Finding: The proposed security gate will be freestanding and will not be attached to either the 
building to the north or south. As the gate is see-through, no features of either resource will be 
obscured, damaged or destroyed by the proposal. Staff finds that this standard has been met.  
 
(E) Be designed to be compatible with the size, scale, material, and character of the building, 
and the district generally.  
 
Finding: The proposed security gate is overall 86” in height and spans most of the extent of 
the alley to the south. The gate is compatible in design and scale with the resource and the 
surrounding historic district. Staff finds that this standard has been met.  
 
(F) Not destroy or adversely impact existing distinctive materials, features, finishes and 
construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship that are part of the building.  
 
Finding: The applicant has not proposed to attach the security gate to any building, therefore 
no distinctive materials, features, or significant examples of craftsmanship will be adversely 
affected by the proposal. Staff finds that this standard has been met.  
 
(G) Be constructed with the least possible loss of historic materials.  
 
Finding: The proposed new security gate will not be attached to the resource, therefore no 
historic materials will be lost. Staff finds that this standard has been met.  
 
(H) Not create a false sense of historical development by including features that would appear 
to have been part of the building during the period of significance but whose existence is not 
supported by historical evidence.  
 
Finding: The applicant’s proposed new security gate is freestanding and not attached to the 
building, therefore it cannot appear to have been part of the original structure historically. Staff 
finds that this standard has been met.  
 
(I) Be designed in a manner that makes it clear what is original to the building and what is new.  
 
Finding: The applicant’s proposed security gate is of modern metal materials which are clearly 
new. Since the security gate is not attached to the building, but freestanding at the rear, across 
the alley, it is clear that it was not constructed as part of the building. Staff finds that this 
standard has been met.  
 
(J) Be designed to reflect, but not replicate, the architectural styles of the period of 
significance.  
 
Finding: The applicant is proposing to install a metal security gate comprised of a metal frame 
with metal pickets . This design is compatible with the commercial style buildings within the 
Downtown Historic District. Staff finds that this standard has been met.  
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(K) Preserve features of the building that has occurred over time and has attained significance 
in its own right.  
 
Finding: The applicant is not proposing to alter any features that have acquired significance 
over time. Staff finds that this standard has been met.  
 
(L) Preserve distinguishing original qualities of the building and its site.  
 
Finding: The applicant is not proposing to alter the resource through the installation of the 
gate at the rear of the building. The gate will be attached on freestanding posts adjacent to the 
rear of the building, but will not be attached to the structure, or the building to the south. Staff 
finds that this standard has been met.  

 
DECISION 

 
Based upon the application materials deemed complete on April 4, 2024 and the findings as 
presented in this report, the application for HIS24-05 is APPROVED with the following 
Conditions of Approval. 
 
Condition 1:  The entirety of the gate assembly and any associated work shall occur solely 

on the applicant’s property, and shall not encroach on any adjoining property. 
 
Condition 2:  The applicant must obtain required building permits to ensure the proposed 

gate assembly is compliant with egress, Fire access, and all other code 
requirements.  

 
Condition 3:  The gate assembly must comply with the exit requirements of the OSSC 

(Oregon Structural Specialty Code). 
 

 
Jacob Morris, PhD 
Historic Preservation Planner 
Planning Administrator Designee 

 
Attachments: A. Vicinity Map 
 B. Applicant’s Submittal Materials 
 C. Neighborhood Association Comments: CANDO 
 D. Citizen Comments 
 E. Documentation Regarding Property Boundary 
  
 
G:\CD\PLANNING\HISTORIC\CASE APPLICATION Files - Processing Documents & Staff Reports\Minor Type 
II\Decisions\HIS24-05 249 Liberty Street NE_gate.docx 



n

n

n

n

STATE ST

HIG
H S

T N
E

COURT ST NE

CH
UR

CH
 ST

 N
E

LIB
ER

TY
 ST

 N
E

FR
ON

T S
T N

E

CHEMEKETA ST NE

CENTER ST NE

UNION ST NE

MARION ST NE

FERRY ST SE

CO
TT

AG
E S

T N
ECO

MM
ER

CIA
L S

T N
E

WA
TE

R 
ST

 N
E

EB
 FR

ON
T S

T R
P

HIG
H S

T S
E

LIB
ER

TY
 ST

 SE

CO
MM

ER
CIA

L S
T S

E

TRADE ST SE

FRONT ST SE

CH
UR

CH
 ST

 SE

SALEM DALLAS HW NW

WI
NT

ER
 ST

 N
E

WB
 SA

LE
M 

DA
LL

AS
 HW

 RP
SALEM DALLAS HW

CO
TT

AG
E S

T S
E

EB FRONT ST RP

FR
ON

T S
T N

E

FR
ON

T S
T S

E

MARION ST NE

SALEM DALLAS HW NW

SALEM DALLAS HW

Salem Downtown Historic District

DOWNTOWN LEARNING CENTER

HOWARD STREET CHARTER SCHOOL

NORTHWEST HOUSE OF THEOLOGICAL STUDIES

Riverfront Park

Marion Square Park
Gilbert House Children's Museum

Civic Center / Library

Vicinity Map
249 Liberty Street NE

Ê0 200 400100 Feet

Subject Property

k

Wi
lla

me
tte

 R
ive

r

Willamette River
STATE    ST

13
TH

  S
T

17
TH

  S
T

HI
GH

  S
T

CENTER   ST

MISSION

CA
PIT

OL

FAIRGROUNDS

RURAL AVE

BR
OA

DW
AY

ST

RD

FR
ON

T  
ST

PINE

GLEN  CREEK  RD

MARION

CO
MM

ER
CI

AL
  S

T

MARKET  ST

SILVERTON
ST

ST

Parks

n Schools

Inset Map

This product is provided as is, without warranty.  In no
event is the City of Salem liable for damages from the
use of this product.   This product is subject to license
and copyright limitations and further distribution or
resale is prohibited.

Historic District

Legend

Urban Growth Boundary
Taxlots Outside Salem City Limits

City Limits

C:\Users\jjmorris\Desktop\249 liberty\24-105732-PLN-MAP.mxd - 3/29/2024 @ 2:31:55 PM

Community Planning and Development

ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT B















1

Jake Morris

From: MICHAEL LIVINGSTON <michaellivingston1@msn.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 4, 2024 4:27 PM

To: Zachery Cardoso

Cc: Jake Morris; Kimberli Fitzgerald; Owens, Sarah; Irma Coleman; M Baird

Subject: Re: Notice of Filing / Request for Comments - Case No. HIS24-05 for 249 Liberty St NE

ZACHERY,  
   
On behalf of CANDO, I am submitting this comment in response to your request below in Historic Design Review Case No. HIS24-05 for 249 Liberty 
St NE: 
   
CANDO supports the proposal to install a fence with gate on the south end of the building and the west side of alley of the Electric 
Building (1917). The proposed fence and gate will preserve, rather than detract from, the historic qualities of the building. 
 
Michael Livingston 
CANDO Chair 
   

 

From: Zachery Cardoso <ZCardoso@cityofsalem.net> 

Sent: Thursday, April 4, 2024 2:42 PM 

To: Zachery Cardoso <ZCardoso@cityofsalem.net> 

Cc: Jake Morris <jjmorris@cityofsalem.net>; Kimberli Fitzgerald <KFitzgerald@cityofsalem.net> 

Subject: Notice of Filing / Request for Comments - Case No. HIS24-05 for 249 Liberty St NE 

  

Hello, 

  

The Notice of Filing / Request for Comments for Historic Design Review Case No. HIS24-05 for 249 Liberty St NE is attached for your information. Comments are 

due April 18, 2024 by 5:00 p.m. Hard copies go out in the mail today for those of you who are to receive one. 

  

Application Summary: A proposal to install a fence with gate on south end of building and west side of alley of the Electric Building (1917). 

  

Please direct questions or comments to the CASE MANAGER: 

Jake Morris 

jjmorris@cityofsalem.net 

ATTACHMENT C
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503-540-2417 

  

Thank you, 

  

  

Zachery Cardoso 

he/they 

Admin Analyst I 

City of Salem | Community Planning and Development Department | Planning 

555 Liberty St SE, Suite 305 

Salem OR 97301 

zcardoso@cityofsalem.net |503-540-2304 

Facebook | Twitter |YouTube| CityofSalem.net 
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Jake Morris

From: Eric Kittleson <1954ejk@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2024 4:49 PM

To: Jake Morris

Subject: Case No. HIS24-05

Jake Morris, Historic Preservation Planner 

City of Salem, Oregon 

 

Dear Mr. Morris, 

 

Regarding the above case number, I have reviewed the proposal and object for the following reasons: 

 

1.  The listed property owner is false.  Newberry LLC (Roy Carmen) has not owned that property since January, 2023.  The property is owned by Kerley 

Commercial LLC. 

 

2.  The applicant, Mr Carmen, knows we (Eric Kittleson and Carole Smith, 363 Court St NE, Salem) have an easement in the alley of concern, which requires our 

permission for the installation of the requested fence/gate.  Neither Mr. Carmen nor Mr. Kerley has spoken to us about their plans, therefore they don’t have 

our permission. 

 

3.  If the owner of the alley will simply contact us, we will allow placement of the fence/gate is a specific location in said alley. 

 

Kindest Regards, 

Eric Kittleson 

363 Court St NE 

Salem, OR. 97301 

 

503-884-4763 
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Jake Morris

From: Carole Smith <carole@smithkittleson.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2024 4:36 PM

To: Jake Morris

Subject: Re: Historic Design Review case #HIS24-05

 

 

 

On Apr 7, 2024, at 3:51 PM, Carole Smith <carole@smithkittleson.com> wrote: 

 

 

I am writing to formally object to the placement of a fence/gate in the private alley behind 249 Liberty Street NE.  We own a portion of this alley 

and do not agree to placement of a gate or fence on our property.  If our property is not included, there will be a 1 foot gap where people can 

just slip through the gate, providing no security and this will not provide protection against homeless folks from pawing through the 

dumpsters,   In addition, we have an easement  for “any legal purpose” on the whole alley.  Placing a fence/gate in this alley will impede our 

easement and is not allowed. 

 

Our garbage can, and those of our tenants, are placed  in the alley only on Monday night and are taken inside on Tuesday morning.  We are not 

contributing to the trash problem in the private alley.   

 

We have always agreed to a gate/fence under the skybridge connecting our building to the neighboring property.  This would allow all 

dumpsters, recycling bins and grease buckets to remain in the easterly portion of the private alley-and on property that our neighbor owns.  If 

they agree to place the fence/gate under the skybridge, we will approve it partially on our property only in that area.   

 

I  contacted Mr Kurley when he purchased the neighboring building but he never returned my email to discuss this.  I also contacted his property 

manager, who also failed to return my call.  If they had returned my call/email they would have been aware of this situation and not wasted his, 

and your time, on this illegal installation.  Or they could have asked Roy Carmen why this was halted the last time he tried.  I do not believe you 

can get a historic review approval on property you do not fully own.  Also, I suggest the owner check the easements on his portion of the alley-

here are many.  We will fight to protect our easement in court.   

 

Also, I thought Roy Carmen sold the building to Mr Kurley. How can Roy Carmen be the applicant if he is no longer the owner?  I believe Mr 

Carman had a legal obligation to dislcose this situation to the buyer at the time of sale. 

 

Please let me know if you have questions.   
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Sincerely, 

 

Carole Smith 
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Jake Morris

From: Carole Smith <carole@smithkittleson.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2024 4:36 PM

To: Jake Morris

Subject: Re: Further testimony

 

 

> On Apr 18, 2024, at 12:33 PM, Carole Smith <carole@smithki!leson.com> wrote: 

>  

> I assume you received my previous tes)mony regarding Minor Historic Review Case No JIS24-05.  This is in addi)on: 

>  

> The height of the gate/fence will detract from the historic view of the alley buildings.  It will obscure the skybridge connec)ng our building to Mr Kurley’s 

building.  The back entrances will be obscured and make deliveries more difficult.   

>  

> If Mr Kurley wants to solve his garbage problem there are several way he could do that without impinging the pulbic's historic view by: 

>  

> 1.  Requiring all dumpsters/recycling bins be LOCKED at all )mes. 

>  

> 2.  Start combining dumpsters (so there are fewer of them) and order pickups more frequently 

>  

> 3.  Assign clean up du)es on a rota)ng schedule for all garbage user in the private alley. 

>  

> Thank you, 

>  

> Carole Smith 

>  

>  

 



 

They have attached the correct one and it shows Carole owns 3.6 inches of the alley. We will leave 3.6 inches between the post her wall. 

 

 

From: Corbey Boatwright <corbey@boatwrightengr.com>  

Sent: Thursday, May 9, 2024 6:11 PM 

To: Paul <Paul@cproregon.com> 

Cc: Jeanne Boatwright <jeanne@boatwrightengr.com> 

Subject: 249 Liberty St NE 

 

Paul, 

 

The copy of the Marion County Surveyor’s Office record, MCSR 2105 is at the north end of your property and not the south end.  Your north property line falls at 

about  the center of the red ellipse. 

 

Your en4re property is shown on MCSR 12964. In this survey your building is over the north edge of the E-W alley on the west end by 0.45’ or 5.4”.  The building 

to the south appears to be south of the south edge of the E-W alley by 0.3’ or 3.6”. This would indicate that the distance between the buildings, in 1951, 

measured 11.25’ or 11’-3”.  In this survey, the south building was not picked up other than the north line on the west end. 

 

This would describe where the property lines would be, but it does not address any easement that might exist in this area.  

 

Corbey Boatwright, PE, LS, CWRE 

Boatwright Engineering, Inc. 

2613 12th Street SE 

Salem, Oregon  97302 

Ph:  503.363.9225 
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Park Place, Suite 200 

250 Church Street SE 

Salem, Oregon 97301 

Post Office Box 470 

Salem, Oregon 97308 

tel 503.399.1070 

fax 503.371.2927 

 
BEND 

Vision Plaza 

404 SW Columbia St 

Suite 150 

Bend, Oregon 97702 

tel 541.693.1070 

 

 

 

 
A Member of LEGUS, an International Network of Law Firms. www.sglaw.com 

June 21, 2024  
 

 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL: planning@cityofsalem.net; jjmorris@cityofsalem.net, 
 
 
City of Salem Planning Division 
Attn: Jake Morris 
555 Liberty Street SE 
Room 320 
Salem OR 97301  
 

 

 
RE: Appeal of Historic Design Review Case No. HIS24-05 
 Our File No: 44248-00001 

 
Dear Mr. Morris 

This office represents Carole Smith and Eric Kittleson (collectively, my “Client”). My Client is 

appealing the Historic Design Review decision issued on June 6, 2024 and designated by the City of Salem 

(the “City”) as HIS24-05 (the “Decision”) approving the application designated by the City as Application 

No. 24-105732-PLN (the “Application”) for a minor historic design review for the installation of a fence 

with gate on the south end of an alley (the “Proposed Improvements”) that runs between the property 

located at 249 Liberty Street NE and my Client’s property located at 363 Court Street NE in the City of 

Salem and designated by the Marion County Tax Assessor as Tax Lot 7700 of Tax Map T7S R3W S22DC (my 

“Client’s Property”). The Application shows that the fence and gate proposed will be located on my 

Client’s Property.  

Attachment B



June 21, 2024 
City of Salem 
Page 2 
 

 
 
 

I. Standing 

On April 18, 2024, Eric Kittleson sent Jake Morris an email in response to the Request for Comment 

sent to my Client, objecting to the placement of the Proposed Improvements. On May 31, 2024, Carole 

Smith sent Jake Morris an email in response to the Request for Comment sent to my Client, further 

objecting to the placement of the Proposed Improvements. Both of these emails are included in 

Attachment D of the Decision and are part of the record. As my Client provided written testimony during 

the duly noticed public comment period my Client has standing to appeal the Decision. 

II. Approval Criteria 

a. SRC 110.060 

My Client’s objected to the Application in part because the proposed location of the gate and fence 

encroach onto my client’s Property. In response to this objection the Planner cited to SRC 110.060 stating 

that my Client’s easement rights in the alleyway were not relevant because the City’s uniform 

development code (the “UDC”). Under Salem Revised Code (the “Code” or “SRC”) 110.060 the UDC is 

applied without regard to private easements. SRC 110.060. My Client acknowledges that the City is not 

responsible for considering private, legally enforceable interests, including easements, however, this does 

not excuse the Kerley Commercial, LLC by and through Innovative Contractor Solutions LLC (Nicole Milton) 

(the “Applicant”) from demonstrating that the Applicant has consent from the owner of the property on 

which they are developing.  

The Applicant in a land use application bears the burden of proof in demonstrating that they are either 

the rightful owner of the property they are submitting an application to develop or that they have the 

consent of the owners of the land they are proposing to develop. There is not sufficient evidence in the 

record to determine that the Applicant has met this burden. The only proof of ownership the Applicant 

provided as part of this Application are a deed and a survey completed in 1951. The Applicant’s reading 

of the survey, which shows a shed that has been removed, is that the Applicant owns all but a few inches 

of the alleyway which is incorrect. As indicated on the Applicant’s survey and as reflected in the Marion 

County Plat Map of the area, the southwest corner of the Applicant's Property is located within the 

alleyway. Measuring from a point .45 feet north of the corner of the Applicant’s Building you arrive at the 

northern line of the private easement and measuring 12 feet from that point is the northern property line 

of my Client’s Property. The northern face of my Client’s building is located twelve and one-half (12.5) 
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inches from its northern property line.  The Applicant appears to be incorrectly measuring the location of 

the easement, possibly due to the removal of the shed shown in the survey, and Condition 1 of the 

Decision does not adequately address the risk that the Applicant will move forward with construction of 

the Proposed Improvements on my Client’s Property. The Applicant has failed to provide adequate 

evidence in the record that it has the consent of all of the applicable property owners for the Proposed 

Improvements. As the Applicant misrepresented the extent of its ownership interest in the alley, the 

Application should be denied. In the alternative, my Client requests that in addition to the language in 

Condition 1, the City require that the Applicant have its property surveyed to ensure that there is not an 

encroachment on my Client’s Property. 

b. SRC 230.040(f)(2)(c)  

SRC 230.040(f)(2)(C) requires that the alteration “Be limited in size and scale such that a harmonious 

relationship is created in relationship to the original building.” In this instance, because the buildings on 

either side of the Proposed Improvements are historically significant, the Applicant has the burden of 

proving that the Proposed Improvements will be limited in size and scale that they will create a 

harmonious relationship to both buildings. My Client’s position is that the placement of the Proposed 

Improvement in the current location fails to meet this standard for two reasons. 

First, while the Applicant’s building has an enclosed southern face above the Proposed Improvements, 

my Client’s building has a second story deck that is located immediately above the Proposed 

Improvements, as shown in Attachment A of the Decision. This deck has a door that provides access my 

Client’s home and by allowing the construction of the Proposed Improvements in the Proposed Location, 

there will be a way to access my Client’s residence from an alleyway, creating a security risk which is not 

harmonious with my Clients’ original building. As the Proposed Improvements are purportedly designed 

to provide security for the Applicant’s property, the creation of a security risk for my Client means that 

the location of the Proposed Improvements cannot be determined to be harmonious with my Client’s 

building.  

Second, the location of the Proposed Improvements will limit the access of my Client’s commercial 

tenant to its back entrance. My Client’s tenant is Lullu’s Tutto Cucina which offers cooking classes, often 

late in the evening, after dark. The Tenant uses the alleyway access for deliveries as well as for staff parking 

for late night events, allowing the proprietor to safely and quickly access her vehicle. The location of the 
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Proposed Improvements will remove the ability to use the back entrance abutting the alley, inhibiting 

access to an original feature of my Client’s Property and demonstrating that the Proposed Improvements 

are not of a size and scale that creates a harmonious relationship with the original buildings.  

As indicated in my Client’s previous testimony, my Clients do not object to the construction of the 

Proposed Improvements further up the alley, under the existing skybridge. In that location, the Proposed 

Improvements are not discordant with my Client’s Property and likely satisfy this criterion, however, in 

the Proposed Location they do not. The Applicant has failed to provide sufficient evidence in the record 

demonstrating that the Proposed Improvements satisfy the applicable approval criteria, as this criterion 

has not been satisfied.  

III. Easement Rights 

While the UDC may be applied without regard to private easement rights, the Applicant should be 

aware that the construction of the fence and gate as proposed violates my Client’s property rights. My 

Client is successor in interest to Fred H. Paulus which is identified as the “first party” in the Deed and 

Easement enclosed in this letter (the “Granting Document”) and which runs over the western one 

hundred and fifteen (115) foot portion of the twelve (12) foot alley (“Alley A”) abutting their northern 

property line (the “Easement”). It is our understanding that Kerley Commercial, LLC is the fee owner of a 

portion of the real property subject to the Easement (the “Serviant Estate”), with the exception of the 

southernly twelve and one half (12.5) inches of Alley A, which belongs to my Client. My Client objects to 

the placement of a gate within the Easement in a way that inhibits my Client’s and its tenant’s use of the 

Easement. 

As indicated in the Granting Document, the Easement was intended to be perpetual in nature, binding 

upon the owners of the Servient Estate, its successors, heirs, assigns, and parties associated therewith. 

Further, the Easement was granted to the Dominant Estate for “the loading or unloading of goods, wares 

and merchandise, and for any other lawful purpose” as well as for the existing skybridge connecting to 

the Dominant Estate to the Servient Estate (the “Purpose”).  

The general rule regarding easements is that an easement holder has the right to use an easement to 

the extent it is reasonably necessary to accomplish the purpose of the easement. See Sander v. Nicholson, 

306 Or. App. 167, (2020). While we are aware that the rights of an easement holder and an easement 
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grantor are mutually limiting, a determination regarding whether either party’s use of an easement is 

unreasonable is a fact dependent analysis. Id., Farrar v. City of Newberg, 316 Or. App. 698 (2021).  

In this instance, it is my Client’s position that the addition of either a fence or a gate across Alley A will 

interfere with their ability to have deliveries made to the business that leases its lower level and interfere 

with their and their Tenant’s ability to have goods delivered via Alley A, which is the specific Purpose listed 

in the Granting Document. Fencing-off or gating Alley A will unreasonably interfere with my Clients and 

their tenant’s use of the alley for deliveries and limit my Clients’ tenant’s use of the alley to access their 

commercial space. Further, the addition of the gate in the proposed location would provide better access 

to my Client’s second story deck by providing a way to scale the gap between the ground and the lower 

edge of the deck. Finally, as indicated above, my Client owns the southerly twelve and one half (12.5) 

inches of Alley A and will not authorize the Applicant to place any portion of the gate or fence within their 

property, meaning that there will be a gap between the fence and the wall, undermining the security of 

the fence. 

IV. Conclusion 

My Client would like to reiterate that they are not opposed to the Proposed Improvements further 

down the Alley, under the skybridge, provided all garbage and recycling is located behind the fence or 

gate. They are willing to work with the Applicant to find a solution and would be willing to set up a time 

to discuss this further. However, the Applicant has failed to provide adequate evidence into the record to 

establish that they have met their burden of proof.  

My Clients respectfully request that the City deny the Application showing the current location of the 

gate, or, in the alternative require the Applicant to obtain a survey showing the location of its property 

line and provide an updated plan showing the Proposed Improvements solely on the Applicant’s property.  

Please do not hesitate to reach out regarding any questions you may have regarding this letter. 
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Sincerely, 

 

MARGARET Y. GANDER-VO  
margaret@sglaw.com 
Voice Message #374 

 

 
MYG:  
Enclosures:  Easement Agreement 
cc: Client 
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Jake Morris

Subject: 249 Liberty St NE
Attachments: MCSR 2105 - Annotated.pdf; MCSR 12964 - Annotated.pdf; MCSR 12964 Alley close-up - Annotated.pdf; carole & eric easement 

We own.pdf

From: Paul  
Sent: Wednesday, July 10, 2024 12:25 PM 
To: Jake Morris <jjmorris@cityofsalem.net> 
Cc: Valentina <Valentina@cproregon.com> 
Subject: FW: 249 Liberty St NE 
 
Jake 
 
This maƩer is quite simple. I want to install a gate across an alley that is liƩered with filth and garbage.  Having a gate at the head of the alley will prevent the 
homeless from camping out.   For whatever reason, a neighbor wants to keep the entrance open.  
 
First and foremost, I own the alley. Survey MCSR 12964 shows ownership to with in 3.6” of the complaining neighbors building, see aƩached surveyor’s 
comments and map. The point is, the gate will only be located on my property. 
 
Second the complaining neighbor has only an access easement, no more. See aƩached Deed & Easement whereby Fred Paulus granted to former owners of my 
building ownership, reserving for himself this limited access, aƩached.  Access will be available to everybody with a key code on the man door and if necessary, 
the whole thing will open allowing deliveries and garbage collecƟon.  
 
There is a gate right, directly across the alley that we are modeling aŌer.  This gate is beauƟful, fiƫng into the neighborhood beauƟfully and safe. The frame is 
covered with stretched steel which prevents anyone from climbing it. There is no room for fingers or toes to fit.  
 
Finally, the gate will be free standing and not aƩached to any buildings. 
 
Thanks again for your time. 
 

Paul Kerley 

paul@cproregon.com 

Attachment C
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Commercial Property Resources, Inc. 

PO Box 5517 Salem, OR 97304 

503-585-0800 

  
From: Corbey Boatwright <corbey@boatwrightengr.com>  
Sent: Thursday, May 9, 2024 6:11 PM 
To: Paul <Paul@cproregon.com> 
Cc: Jeanne Boatwright <jeanne@boatwrightengr.com> 
Subject: 249 Liberty St NE 
 
Paul, 
 
The copy of the Marion County Surveyor’s Office record, MCSR 2105 is at the north end of your property and not the south end.  Your north property line falls at 
about  the center of the red ellipse. 
 
Your enƟre property is shown on MCSR 12964. In this survey your building is over the north edge of the E-W alley on the west end by 0.45’ or 5.4”.  The building 
to the south appears to be south of the south edge of the E-W alley by 0.3’ or 3.6”. This would indicate that the distance between the buildings, in 1951, 
measured 11.25’ or 11’-3”.  In this survey, the south building was not picked up other than the north line on the west end. 
 
This would describe where the property lines would be, but it does not address any easement that might exist in this area.  
 
Corbey Boatwright, PE, LS, CWRE 
Boatwright Engineering, Inc. 
2613 12th Street SE 
Salem, Oregon  97302 
Ph:  503.363.9225 
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